

No. 20-1379

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

SOUTHEASTERN PENNSYLVANIA  
TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

CENTER FOR INVESTIGATIVE REPORTING,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Third Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN PUBLIC  
TRANSPORTATION ASSOCIATION AND THE  
NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER  
CORPORATION AS AMICI CURIAE  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

REX S. HEINKE

*Counsel of Record*

JESSICA M. WEISEL

CALG LLP

811 Wilshire Blvd., 17th Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90017

Telephone: (213) 878-0404

rex.heinke@calapplaw.com

jessica.weisel@calapplaw.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION ASSOCIATION AND THE NATIONAL RAILROAD PASSENGER CORPORATION AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER.....	1
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. <i>Lehman</i> upheld a ban on “political” ads on public buses and streetcars.....	5
II. <i>Mansky</i> rejected a ban on “political” apparel in polling places, holding the law is incapable of “reasoned application.” .....	6
III. Certiorari should be granted to resolve the uncertainty about whether <i>Lehman</i> continues to control public transit advertising or, if not, what guidelines must public transit authorities adopt to show that policies prohibiting political ads are capable of reasoned application.....	7
CONCLUSION .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>AFDI v. SMART</i> , 978 F.3d 481 (6th Cir. 2020).....	11
<i>AFDI v. WMATA</i> , 245 F. Supp. 3d 205 (D.D.C. 2017).....	15
<i>AFDI v. WMATA</i> , 901 F.3d 356 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Center for Investigative Reporting v. SEPTA</i> , 975 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	11
<i>Lebron v. NRPC</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	2
<i>Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights</i> , 418 U.S. 298 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Minnesota Voters Alliance v. Mansky</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1876 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People for Ethical Treatment of Animals v. Hinckley</i> , No. H-20-3681, 2021 WL 982262 (S.D. Tex. Mar. 16, 2021).....	11
<i>White Coat Waste Project v. Greater Richmond Transit Co.</i> 463 F. Supp. 3d 661 (E.D. Va. 2020) .....	11, 12

### CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I .....	2, 3, 5
----------------------------	---------

### STATUTES

49 U.S.C. § 24301 .....	2
-------------------------	---

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Nick Allen et al., <i>Texas Shooting: Islamic State Claims Responsibility for First US Attack as Gunmen Named</i> , The Telegraph (May 4, 2015, 8:11 PM), <a href="https://www.telegraph.co.uk/news/worldnews/northamerica/usa/11581345/Islamic-State-supporters-claim-responsibility-for-Texas-attack.html">https://www.telegraph.co.uk/news/worldnews/northamerica/usa/11581345/Islamic-State-supporters-claim-responsibility-for-Texas-attack.html</a> .....	16
Amtrak Advertising Policy (Jan. 31, 2020), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.amtrak.com/content/dam/projects/dotcom/english/public/documents/real-estate/Amtrak-Advertising-Policy.pdf">https://www.amtrak.com/content/dam/projects/dotcom/english/public/documents/real-estate/Amtrak-Advertising-Policy.pdf</a> .....	10
David Batty, <i>Somali Charged with Murder Attempt on Muhammad Cartoonist</i> , The Guardian (Jan. 2, 2010, 10:27 AM), <a href="https://www.theguardian.com/world/2010/jan/02/kurt-westergaard-muhammad-cartoon-somali">https://www.theguardian.com/world/2010/jan/02/kurt-westergaard-muhammad-cartoon-somali</a> .....	16
Bay Area Rapid Transit Advertising Content Guidelines, <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.bart.gov/sites/default/files/docs/BART%20Advertising%20Guidelines-Adopted%2012062018%20Final.pdf">https://www.bart.gov/sites/default/files/docs/BART%20Advertising%20Guidelines-Adopted%2012062018%20Final.pdf</a> .....	12, 13
Dan Bilefsky & Maïa de la Baume, <i>Terrorists Strike Charlie Hebdo Newspaper in Paris, Leaving 12 Dead</i> , The New York Times (Jan. 7, 2015), <a href="https://www.nytimes.com/2015/01/08/world/europe/charlie-hebdo-paris-shooting.html?_r=0">https://www.nytimes.com/2015/01/08/world/europe/charlie-hebdo-paris-shooting.html?_r=0</a> .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
Chicago, Ill., Ordinance 013-63 (May 8, 2013), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.transitchicago.com/assets/1/6/013-63_Advertising_Policy_and_Ordinance.pdf">http://www.transitchicago.com/assets/1/6/013-63_Advertising_Policy_and_Ordinance.pdf</a> .....	8
Guidelines Regulating Massachusetts Bay Transportation Authority Advertising (amended Nov. 20, 2017), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://cdn.mbta.com/sites/default/files/business-center/2017-11-20-mbta-advertising-guidelines.pdf">https://cdn.mbta.com/sites/default/files/business-center/2017-11-20-mbta-advertising-guidelines.pdf</a> .....	10
Alastair Jamieson, <i>‘Draw Muhammad’ Shooting in Garland: What We Know About Texas Attack</i> , NBC News (May 4, 2015, 5:41 PM), <a href="https://www.nbcnews.com/news/us-news/draw-muhammad-shooting-who-was-behind-cartoon-contest-n353081">https://www.nbcnews.com/news/us-news/draw-muhammad-shooting-who-was-behind-cartoon-contest-n353081</a> .....	16
King County, Wash., Transit Advertising Policy (Feb. 9, 2021), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://kingcounty.gov/~media/depts/metro/about/advertising/transit-advertising-policy">https://kingcounty.gov/~media/depts/metro/about/advertising/transit-advertising-policy</a> .....	9
New York, NY, Metropolitan Transportation Authority Advertising Policy (Dec. 12, 2018), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://new.mta.info/document/5101">https://new.mta.info/document/5101</a> .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES  
(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
San Francisco Bay Area Rapid Transit District, Board Meeting Agenda Packet (Dec. 6, 2018), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.bart.gov/sites/default/files/docs/agendas/12-06-18%20Board%20Packet_0.pdf">https://www.bart.gov/sites/default/files/docs/agendas/12-06-18%20Board%20Packet_0.pdf</a> .....	13
Washington Metropolitan Area Transit Authority, Guidelines Governing Commercial Advertising (last amended Nov. 19, 2015), <i>available at</i> <a href="https://www.wmata.com/about/records/public_docs/upload/Advertising_Guidelines.pdf">https://www.wmata.com/about/records/public_docs/upload/Advertising_Guidelines.pdf</a> .....	9
